
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
 
CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman
 
In Re: Champlain Towers South Collapse Litigation
 Plaintiff(s)
 
vs.
 
N/A
 Defendant(s)
 ____________________________/
 

ORDER REGARDING THE PARTIES’ JOINT TESTING PROTOCOL (COLLAPSE
SITE)

    THIS CAUSE came before the Court upon the Court’s December 30, 2021, sua sponte

Order.  It is ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

The testing performed on site will be coordinated and overseen by an Independent

Consultant chosen by the Receiver with the consent of the parties.  A number of

subconsultants and subcontractors may be required to carry out the Joint Testing

Protocol (Collapse Site), all of whom shall be chosen by the Independent

Consultant, with the opportunity for objection by all parties.

1.

The parties and their respective experts, consultants, and subcontractors shall

mobilize and begin invasive testing at the collapse site as soon as the Independent

Consultant determines it to be feasible and according to the Joint Testing Protocol

(Collapse Site) to be submitted to the Court. 

2.

The Receiver shall ensure evidence is preserved such that additional parties will

be able to access the evidence in the event that additional parties are joined as

parties in this litigation.

3.
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Testing requested and required by the prospective buyer of the property shall be

coordinated with the joint invasive testing protocol to the extent possible. However,

the buyer shall be authorized to proceed with its testing using the services of the

Independent Consultant and shall be entitled to have its testing conducted at the

outset of the testing to facilitate the escrow process but only to the extent such

testing does not interfere with or negatively impact the work to be performed under

the Joint Testing Protocol (Collapse Site).  The buyer shall notify the parties of any

intended testing on site and the parties shall have the opportunity to object and

bring the issue to the Court’s attention should any party feel the testing will impair

their rights in this litigation.

4.

The parties shall keep the Court informed as to the scheduling and progress of the

work. 

5.

The Independent Consultant shall use its best efforts to provide the parties its

logistical plan and schedule to implement the testing by Wednesday, January 12,

2022.

6.

The parties shall submit the proposed Joint Testing Protocol (Collapse Site) to the

Court no later than two business days after the receipt of the logistical plan and

schedule from the Independent Consultant.

7.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 3rd day of January,
2022.

2021-015089-CA-01 01-03-2022 5:17 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed
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No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:
Aaron Podhurst, apodhurst@podhurst.com
Aaron Podhurst, dricker@podhurst.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, adams@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, service@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, dione@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, adam@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, dione@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, service@moskowitz-law.com
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Andrew B. Yaffa, aby@grossmanroth.com
Andrew B. Yaffa, omb@grossmanroth.com
Andrew M Feldman, feldmana@kleinpark.com
Andrew M Feldman, montanem@kleinpark.com
Andrew M Feldman, piersonj@kleinpark.com
Andrew P. Gold, Esq., andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew P. Gold, Esq., jill.parnes@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, jill.parnes@akerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, acarriuolo@bergersingerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, mnewland@bergersingerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, drt@bergersingerman.com
Anthony Perez, aperez@hsmpa.com
Aron Raskas, araskas@gunster.com
Aron Raskas, avalido@gunster.com
Aron Raskas, eservice@gunster.com
Benjamin Fernandez, IV, bfernandez@silvasilva.com
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Bernadette Vazquez, clong@klugerkaplan.com
Bradford R. Sohn, brad@sohn.com
Bradford R. Sohn, paralegal@bradsohnlaw.com
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Bradley J Edwards, maria@epllc.com
Brenda Radmacher, brenda.radmacher@akerman.com
Brian S Dervishi, bdervishi@wdpalaw.com
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Cole Scott &Kissane PA, Construction.FTLW@csklegal.com
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Cosme Caballero, Esq., bblumberg@deutschblumberg.com
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David B. Weinstein, thomasm@gtlaw.com
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David L Rosinsky Esq., Drosinsky@insurancedefense.net
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David M Wells, dwells@gunster.com
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David Stanoch, david@honiklaw.com
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Harley S. Tropin Esq., hst@kttlaw.com
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Henry Lawrence Perry, frichard@perry-young.com
Henry N. Wixon, henry.wixon@nist.gov
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